The Group’s policy focuses on maintaining the purchasing volumes in other currencies than the functional
currency at approximately the same level as turnover in that currency. The Group also manages its
currency risk by using currency forward contracts to hedge transactions with a high probability of being
effected within 24 months.
As at 31 December 2011, the Group had hedged 100% of its purchases in foreign currencies for which
transactions were highly probable as at the balance sheet date.

f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

A
n

n
u

a
l

R
e

p
o

r
t

 2
0

1
2

 /
 1

2
3

Exchange rate sensitivity
The table below shows the sensitivity of the Group’s results before tax (through movements in the fair
value of the monetary assets and liabilities) and equity (through movements in the fair value of currency
forward contracts designated as cash flow hedges) to reasonable changes in the exchange rate for the US
dollar, assuming that all other variables remain constant. Changes in the exchange rates for all other
currencies have no material impact on the Group.

Change in the USD exchange
rate

Impact on results
before tax

(x EUR 1,000)
Impact on equity

(x EUR 1,000)

2012 +10% 107 –252
–10% –117 278

2011 +10% 494 –317
–10% –543 355

The movement in the impact before tax stems from the movement in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities, which are denominated in US dollars whereas the entity’s functional currency is the euro.

The movement in equity stems from changes to the associates in China, which are recognised in US
dollars, and, as at 31 December 2011, also from cash flow hedges.

Liquidity risk
The Group monitors its risk of having insufficient funds by frequently assessing its bank balances and the
projected cash flows from the Group’s operating activities.

The table below shows the maturity dates of the Group’s financial obligations as at 31 December 2011,